Professional Student Services Personnel Effective September 1, 2019 to August 31, 2022

( OSSTF/ FEESO
QUICK REFERENCE FOR

THE PROFESSIONAL STUDENT SERVICES PERSONNEL BARGAINING UNIT (PSSP)
OF DISTRICT 3

Part A — CENTRAL TERMS

Article Topic/Description Page
C1.00 Structure & Content of Collective Agreement (All Job Classifications) A-4
C2.00 Length of Term/Notice to Bargain/Renewal (All Job Classifications) A-4
C3.00 Definitions A-5
C4.00 Central Labour Relations Committee A-6
C5.00 Central Grievance Process A-6
C6.00 Extended Mandatory Enrolment in OMERS A-9
(for employees not currently enrolled)
C7.00 Specialized Job Classes A-9
C8.00  Work Year A-9
C9.00 Staffing Communication A-9
C10.00 Benefits A-10
C11.00 sStatutory Leaves of Absence/Supplemental Employment Benefit (SEB) A-13
C12.00 Sick Leave (including Short Term Leave and Disability Plan (STLDP)) A-14
C13.00 Ministry Initiatives A-17
14.00 Provincial Federation Release Days A-17
Appendices
A Retirement Gratuities A-19
B Abilities Form A-20
Letters of Agreement
#1 Sick Leave A-22
#2 Job Security A-23
#3 Provincial Working Group — Health & Safety A-25
#4 Scheduled Unpaid Leave Plan A-26
#5 Status Quo Central items A-28
#6 Additional Professional Activity (PA) Day A-29
#7 Children’s Mental Health, Special Needs and Other Initiatives A-30
#8 Online Reporting Tool for Violent Incidents A-31
#9 Half Day of Violence Prevention Training A-32
#10 Employee Life and Healthy Trust (ELHT) Committee A-33

Historical Appendix of Central Terms — For Reference Only A-34



Professional Student Services Personnel

Article

L1

L2

L3

L4

L5

L6

L7

L8

L9

L10
L11
L12
L13
L14
L15
L16
L17
L18
L19
L20
L21
L22
L23
L24
L25
L26
L27
L28
L29
L30
L31

#1
#2
#3
#4

Notes:

Part B — LOCAL TERMS

Topic/Description

General Purpose

Effective Period

Scope and Recognition

Management Rights

Union Membership and Fee Deduction
Union Rights (including Union Leave)
Probationary Period

Compensation (including Salary Schedule)
Grievance and Arbitration

Job Postings

Hours of Work/Vacation

Seniority

Job Classification and Re-Classification
Personnel File

Benefit Plans — this article has been replaced with the provincial plan
Reimbursement of Course Fees
Performance Appraisals

Travel Allowances

Lay-off

Representation and Committees

Sick Leave

No Strike or Lockout

Distribution of Collective Agreements
Pregnancy and Parental Leave

Ontario Municipal Employees Retirement System (OMERS)

Leave of Absence (including Bereavement and Compassionate Leaves)

Retirement Gratuity

Statutory Holidays

Storage of Registered Health Services Provider Files
Professional Fees

Inclement Weather

Letters of Agreement

Attendance Counsellor Espanola — Manitoulin Island
Return to Work/Accommodation Plan

Temporary Aboriginal Support Worker Positions
Behaviour Analyst Position

Effective September 1, 2019 to August 31, 2022

Page
B-2

B-2
B-4

B-5
B-6

B-9
B-12
B-12
B-14
B-15
B-15
B-17
B-17
B-17
B-18
B-18
B-19
B-19
B-20
B-20
B-20
B-22
B-22
B-25
B-26
B-27
B-27
B-27

The salary grids on pp. B7-B8 include the salaries that will go into effect on September 1, 2021,
following the application of the negotiated 1% increase.



