

QUICK REFERENCE FOR

THE PROFESSIONAL STUDENT SERVICES PERSONNEL BARGAINING UNIT (PSSP) OF DISTRICT 3

Part A - CENTRAL TERMS

Article	Topic/Description	Page
C1.00	Structure & Content of Collective Agreement (All Job Classifications)	A-4
C2.00	Length of Term/Notice to Bargain/Renewal (All Job Classifications)	A-4
C3.00	Definitions	A-5
C4.00	Central Labour Relations Committee	A-6
C5.00	Central Grievance Process	A-6
C6.00	Extended Mandatory Enrolment in OMERS	A-9
	(for employees not currently enrolled)	
C7.00	Specialized Job Classes	A-9
C8.00	Work Year	A-9
C9.00	Staffing Communication	A-9
C10.00	Benefits	A-10
C11.00	Statutory Leaves of Absence/Supplemental Employment Benefit (SEB)	A-13
C12.00	Sick Leave (including Short Term Leave and Disability Plan (STLDP))	A-14
C13.00	Ministry Initiatives	A-17
14.00	Provincial Federation Release Days	A-17
	Appendices	
Α	Retirement Gratuities	A-19
В	Abilities Form	A-20
	Letters of Agreement	
#1	Sick Leave	A-22
#2	Job Security	A-23
#3	Provincial Working Group – Health & Safety	A-25
#4	Scheduled Unpaid Leave Plan	A-26
#5	Status Quo Central items	A-28
#6	Additional Professional Activity (PA) Day	A-29
#7	Children's Mental Health, Special Needs and Other Initiatives	A-30
#8	Online Reporting Tool for Violent Incidents	A-31
#9	Half Day of Violence Prevention Training	A-32
#10	Employee Life and Healthy Trust (ELHT) Committee	A-33
	Historical Appendix of Central Terms – For Reference Only	A-34

Part B - LOCAL TERMS

Article	Topic/Description	Page
L1	General Purpose	B-2
L2	Effective Period	B-2
L3	Scope and Recognition	B-2
L4	Management Rights	B-4
L5	Union Membership and Fee Deduction	B-5
L6	Union Rights (including Union Leave)	B-5
L7	Probationary Period	B-6
L8	Compensation (including Salary Schedule)	B-7
L9	Grievance and Arbitration	B-9
L10	Job Postings	B-12
L11	Hours of Work/Vacation	B-12
L12	Seniority	B-14
L13	Job Classification and Re-Classification	B-15
L14	Personnel File	B-15
L15	Benefit Plans – this article has been replaced with the provincial plan	B-17
L16	Reimbursement of Course Fees	B-17
L17	Performance Appraisals	B-17
L18	Travel Allowances	B-18
L19	Lay-off	B-18
L20	Representation and Committees	B-19
L21	Sick Leave	B-19
L22	No Strike or Lockout	B-20
L23	Distribution of Collective Agreements	B-20
L24	Pregnancy and Parental Leave	B-20
L25	Ontario Municipal Employees Retirement System (OMERS)	B-22
L26	Leave of Absence (including Bereavement and Compassionate Leaves)	B-22
L27	Retirement Gratuity	B-25
L28	Statutory Holidays	B-26
L29	Storage of Registered Health Services Provider Files	B-27
L30	Professional Fees	B-27
L31	Inclement Weather	B-27
	Letters of Agreement	
#1	Attendance Counsellor Espanola – Manitoulin Island	
#2	Return to Work/Accommodation Plan	
#3	Temporary Aboriginal Support Worker Positions	
#4	Behaviour Analyst Position	

Notes:

The salary grids on pp. B7-B8 include the salaries that will go into effect on September 1, 2021, following the application of the negotiated 1% increase.